Before the Housing and Community Development Chief of Planning
in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:
WIGGANS THOMAS G & KATHRYN H TRS
(PLNN240014)

RESOLUTION NO. 25-004

Resolution by the Monterey County HCD Chief of

Planning:

1) Finding that the project qualifies as a Class 3
Categorical Exemption pursuant to section 15303
of the CEQA Guidelines, and none of the
exceptions contained in Section 15300.2 apply;
and

2) Approving a Coastal Administrative Permit and
Design Approval to allow the construction of a
detached 546 square foot accessory dwelling unit
and associated site improvements.

[PLN240014 WIGGANS THOMAS G &

KATHRYN H TRS, 3330 STEVENSON DRIVE,

PEBBLE BEACH, DEL MONTE FOREST LAND

USE PLAN, COASTAL ZONE (APN: 008-453-

003-000)]

The WIGGANS THOMAS G & KATHRYN H TRS application (PLN240014) came on for
an administrative decision hearing before the Monterey County HCD Chief of Planning on
February 5, 2025. Having considered all the written and documentary evidence, the
administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented the
Monterey County HCD Chief of Planning finds and decides as follows:

FINDINGS

1. FINDING: CONSISTENCY - The proposed project and use, as conditioned, is
consistent with the applicable plans and policies which designate this
area as appropriate for development.

EVIDENCE: a) The project has been reviewed for consistency with the text, policies,
and regulations in:
- 1982 Monterey County General Plan (General Plan);
- Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan (DMF LUP); Monterey

County Coastal Implementation Plan, Part 5 (DMF

CIP); and

Monterey County Zoning Ordinance - Coastal (Title 20); and

- Pebble Beach Company (PBC) Concept Plan.

No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received

during the course of review of the project indicating any

inconsistencies with the text, policies, and/or regulations of the
applicable Monterey County Code (MCC). The subject property is
located within the Coastal Zone; therefore, the 2010 Monterey County

General Plan does not apply.
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b)

d)

Allowed Use. The property is located at 3330 Stevenson Drive, Pebble
Beach (Assessor's Parcel Number 008-453-003-000), Del Monte Forest
Land Use Plan, Coastal Zone. The parcel is zoned Low Density
Residential, 1 unit per 1.5 acre with a Design Control overlay in the
Coastal Zone or “LDR/1.5-D(CZ)”. The project involves the
construction of a 546 square foot detached accessory dwelling unit
(ADU). LDR zoning allows for the development of an Accessory
Dwelling Unit subject to the granting of a Coastal Administrative
Permit. Design Control or “D” overlay requires design review of
structures is appropriate to assure protection of the public viewshed,
neighborhood character, and to assure the visual integrity of certain
developments without imposing undue restrictions on private property.
Therefore, the project is an allowed land use for this site subject to a
Coastal Administrative Permits and Design Approval.
Lot Legality. The subject property (1.19 acres), APN 008-453-003-000,
is identified in its current size and configuration and shown in a Record
of Survey filed July 17, 2023 in Volume 36 of Surveys Page 88. This is
consistent with what is shown in the 1964 and 1972 Assessor’s Books,
Book 8 Page 45, and illustrated as Lot 4A, in the Office of the County
Recorder of the County of Monterey, State of California. Therefore, the
subject properties are recognized by the County as legal lots of record.
Design/Neighborhood and Community Character. Pursuant to MCC
Chapter 20.44, the project site is designated as a Design Control Zoning
District (“D” zoning overlay). The purpose of the Design Control
district is to review siting, design, colors, and materials to ensure that
the development will blend with the site and the surrounding
neighborhood. The project includes a Design Approval and the
requirements to grant the Design Approval have been met in this case.
HCD staff has reviewed the proposal and determined that the
development has been appropriately sited, designed and the
development meets all required site development standards in the Low
Density Residential, 1 unit per 1.5 acres and a Design Control overlay
district in Coastal Zone or “LDR/1.5(CZ)” zoning district. Existing
development on site consists of a single-family dwelling with an
attached car garage. The homes within the area are eclectic in
architecture, ranging from contemporary to California-ranch to Spanish
style designs. The architectural style of the existing single family
dwelling is contemporary, the proposed accessory dwelling will match
in terms of architectural style ,and therefore blends in well with the
surrounding environment. The detached accessory structure exterior
colors and materials will match the existing single-family dwelling to
include the following:

- Light beige exterior painted stucco;

- Cedar exterior wood siding;

- Light beige stone veneer at exterior and interior;

- Dark brown aluminum framed windows and doors; and

- Copper and wood roof edge detail.
The size and massing of the proposed structure, as well as the colors and
materials, are consistent with the neighborhood character and
surrounding residential development. Based on the evidence described
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2)

h)

above, the proposed structure and use is consistent with the surrounding
character (i.e., structural design features, colors, and material finishes)
and scale of development in the vicinity.

Visual Resources. The subject property is identified as an area where
the Local Coastal Program may require visual public access (Figure 3,
Visual Resource, in the DMF LUP). Based on review of the application
materials, the development proposal will not interfere with visual access
along 17-Mile Drive or any common public viewing area or vista point.
The proposed project site is located approximately 2.9 miles south of 17
— Mile Drive, therefore it is not visible within the public viewshed. In
addition, it is not within the public viewshed nor from 17- Mile Drive
due to location (spatial distance from 17-Mile drive), existing
forestation, road alignment, and existing topography.

Development Standards. Development standards for the LDR(CZ)
zoning district are located in Title 20 section 20.14.060. The proposed
development is consistent with applicable development standards. The
subject property requires a front setback of 50 feet, side setback of 6
feet, and rear setback of 6 feet. The maximum allowed height for
accessory structures (habitable and non-habitable) in LDR district is 15
feet from average natural grade. As proposed, the accessory dwelling
unit is approximately 12 feet 6 inches from average natural grade. LDR
district limits lot coverage to 15 percent and floor area ratio 17.5
percent. As proposed the addition of the accessory dwelling unit will
bring the lot of coverage total to approximately 9.96 percent and floor
area ratio to approximately 12.45 percent.

Combined Structural and Impervious Surface Coverage. The project is
located within the Pescadero Watershed and is consistent with DMF
LUP, Land Use and Development Policy 77, which limits new
residential development within the Seal Rock Watershed to a
maximum of 9,000 square feet of site coverage which shall include
both structural and other impervious surface coverage. With the
addition of the proposed ADU, the total development includes 8,777
square feet of structural and impervious surface site coverage and is
therefore consistent with Policy 77.

Cultural Resources. DMF CIP Section 20.147.080.B.1 states that an
archaeological survey report shall be required for all development
within a known or potential archaeological resource area. According to
the Monterey County Geographic Informational System (GIS), the
subject property has a high archaeological sensitivity and is within 750
of a known archeological resource. A Preliminary Cultural Resources
Reconnaissance/ Preliminary Archaeological Survey report
(LIB160280) prepared by Susan Morley, M.A., RPA, Marina, CA, June
2016 concluded that there is no surface evidence of potentially
significant archaeological resources. The potential for inadvertent
impacts to cultural resources is limited and will be controlled by use of
the County’s standard condition (Condition No. 3), which requires the
contractor to stop work if previously unidentified resources are
discovered during construction.

According to the Monterey County Geographic Informational System
(GIS), Fritillaria liliaceaor (a native flower) was identified as an
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2.

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

)

k)

D

b)

environmental sensitive habit on site. A biological assessment report
(LIB240270) was prepared by Regan Biological & Horticultural,
Carmel Valley, CA, August 20, 2024 was submitted as part of the
application. The report concluded that the proposed construction of the
accessory dwelling unit will not impact any native naturally occurring
plant, including Fritillaria liliaceaor. In addition, it is unlikely to impact
any other native animal species, with the minor exception of native or
migratory bird species that occupy within the trees surrounding the site.
In order to protect impacts to nesting birds, a condition of approval
(Condition No. 8) has been added to include during the typical bird
nesting season (February 22-August 1), the County of Monterey shall
require that the project applicant retain a County qualified biologist to
perform a nest survey in order to determine if any active raptor or
migratory bird nests occur within the project site or within 300 feet of
proposed site. In conclusion, no evidence of ESHA was discovered on
site.

Land Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) Review. The project was not
referred to the DMF LUAC for review. Based on the currently LUAC
Guidelines, this project did not warrant referral.

The project planner conducted a site inspection on January 8, 2025, to
verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed
above.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in
Project File PLN240014.

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the proposed
development and/or use.

The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies: HCD-Planning, HCD-Engineering Services,
HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, and
Pebble Beach Community Services District (Fire). County staff
reviewed the application materials and plans to verify that the project on
the subject site conforms to the applicable plans and regulations, and
there has been no indication from these departments/agencies that the
site is not suitable for the development. Conditions recommended have
been incorporated.

Staff identified potential impacts to sensitive habitat and rare plant
species; and soil/slope stability. The following reports were reported to
address these issues:

- Geotechnical Investigation Report (LIB170368) prepared by Soil
Surveys Group, INC., Salinas, CA, June 27, 2024.

- Preliminary Cultural Resources Reconnaissance/ Preliminary
Archaeological Survey for “Assessor’s Parcel Number 008-453-
003-000” (LIB160280) prepared by Susan Morley, M.A., RPA,
Marina, CA, June 2016.

- Biological Assessment Report (LIB240270) prepared by Regan
Biological & Horticultural, Carmel Valley, CA, August 20, 2024.
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3.

4.

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

d)

a)

b)

d)

a)

b)

County staff independently reviewed these reports and concurs with
their conclusions. There are no physical or environmental constraints
that would indicate that the site is not suitable for the use.

Staff conducted a site inspection on January 8, 2025, to verify that the
site is suitable for this use.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in
Project File PLN240014.

HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the County.

The project was reviewed by HCD-Planning, HCD- Engineering
Services, HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau,
and Pebble Beach Community Services District (Fire). The respective
agencies have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure
that the project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and
welfare of persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.
Necessary public facilities will be provided. Sewer service will be
provided by the Pebble Beach Community Service District (PBCSD).
The wastewater collection and treatment system have adequate
remaining capacity for sewage disposal, so the proposed residence will
be serviced by the PBCSD, which then transfers wastewater to the
Carmel Area Wastewater District treatment facility. Water will be
provided by the California American Water Company. The proposed
residence will use water credits purchased from Pebble Beach Company
(PBC), and which were allocated for development of properties
approved under the PBC Concept Plan (Planning File No. PLN240014).
The proposed development would also include required storm water
drainage facilities. The public facilities for the project have been
reviewed and found acceptable by the Environmental Health Bureau.
Staff conducted a site inspection on January 8, 2025, to verify that the
site is suitable for this use.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in
Project File PLN240014.

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all
rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance. No
violations exist on the property.

Staff reviewed Monterey County HCD-Planning and HCD-Building
Services records and is not aware of any violations existing on subject
property.

Staff conducted a site inspection on January 8, 2025, and researched
County records to assess if any violation exists on the subject property.
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5.

6.

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

a)

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in
Project File PLN240014.

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT - The Accessory Dwelling Unit
meets the established regulations and standards as identified in Title 20,
Section 20.64.030.

Title 20, Section 20.64.030 establishes regulations and standards for
which an Accessory Dwelling Unit, accessory to the main residence on
a lot, may be permitted. The project includes the construction of a 546
square foot Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) that includes independent
living facilities as shown in the attached plans.

The ADU is below the maximum 1,200 square foot floor area and will
be the first ADU on the subject property.

As defined in Title 20, Section 20.58.040, the ADU requires one
parking space. Consistent with this requirement, the ADU will have one
parking space.

The ADU meets the required site development standards and design
criteria as defined in Title 20 Section 20.14.060 and Chapter 20.44 (see
Finding 1, Evidence “d” and “f”).

The application was reviewed by the Environmental Health Bureau
(EHB) to ensure adequate sewage disposal and water supply facilities
exist and are readily available to serve the ADU. EHB made the
determination that the property has adequate public facilities, and no
further comments or conditions were provided (see Finding 3).

See supporting Finding Nos. 1 and 2. The application, project plans, and
related support materials submitted by the project applicant to Monterey
County HCD-Planning found in Project File PLN240014.

PUBLIC ACCESS — The project is in conformance with the public
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act (specifically Chapter 3
of the Coastal Act of 1976, commencing with Section 30200 of the
Public Resources Code) and applicable Local Coastal Program, and
does not interfere with any form of historic public use or trust rights.
No public access is required as part of the project as no substantial
adverse impact on access, either individually or cumulatively, as
described in Section 20.147.130 of the Monterey County Coastal
Implementation Plan can be demonstrated.

No evidence or documentation has been submitted or found showing the
existence of historic public use or trust rights over this property.

The subject property is not described as an area where the Local Coastal
Program requires physical public access (Figure 8, Major Public Access
and Recreational Facilities, in the DMF LUP).

The subject property is not described as an area where the Local Coastal
Program requires visual or physical public access (Figure 3, Visual
Resources, and Figure 8, Major Public Access and Recreational Facilities,
in the Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan).

Based on the project location, and its topographical relationship to
visual public access points in the area, the development proposal will
not interfere with visual access along 17-Mile Drive or from Point
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7.

8.

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

d)

a)

b)

Lobos. Consistent with DMF LUP Policies 123 and 137, the proposed
development will not block significant public views toward the ocean
and will not adversely impact the public viewshed or scenic character in
the project vicinity.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in
Project File PLN240014.

CEQA (Exempt) — The project is categorically exempt from
environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to
exist for the proposed project.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section
15303 (a) categorically exempts construction of the first single family
dwelling, or a second dwelling unit on a residential zone.

No adverse environmental effects were identified during HCD Staff
review of the development application or during a site visit on January
8,2025.

None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply
to this project. The project does not involve a designated historical
resource, a hazardous waste site, development located near or within
view of a scenic highway, unusual circumstances that would result in a
significant effect or development that would result in a cumulative
significant impact. There is no significant effect on the environment due
to unusual circumstances. The site is not included on any list compiled
pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code to be considered
on a hazardous waste site. No known historical resources are found in
the geotechnical or archaeological reports which may cause a substantial
adverse change in the significance of a historical resource. It is not
within a highway officially designated areas as a state scenic highway.
The application, project plans, and related supporting materials
submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning
found in Project File PLN240014.

APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to
the Board of Supervisors and the California Coastal Commission.
Board of Supervisors. Pursuant to Section 20.86.030 of the Monterey
County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20), an appeal may be made to the
Board of Supervisors by any public agency or person aggrieved by a
decision of an Appropriate Authority other than the Board of
Supervisors.

Coastal Commission. Pursuant to Section 20.86.080.A.3 of the
Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20), the project is subject to
appeal by/to the California Coastal Commission because it involves
development that is permitted in the underlying zone as a conditional
use.
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Docusign Envelope ID: 3C023504-FBBB-48E5-90CE-7B05AC009125

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the HCD Chief of Planning
does hereby:
1. Find the project is an accessory dwelling unit in a residential zone, and therefore
qualifies for an exemption from CEQA per Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines and there
are no exceptions pursuant to Section 15300.2; and
2. Approving a Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow the
construction of a 546 square foot accessory dwelling unit and associated site
improvements.
All of which are in general conformance with the attached sketch and subject to the attached
conditions, all being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5" day of February 2025.

DocuSigned by:
Mlanie ot
Melanie Beretti, AICP
HCD, Chief of Planning

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON 2/10/25

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. IF ANYONE WISHES
TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO
THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE
2/20/25

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS APPEALABLE TO THE
COASTAL COMMISSION. UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL ACTION
NOTICE (FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION MAKING BODY, THE
COMMISSION ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD. AN APPEAL FORM
MUST BE FILED WITH THE COASTAL COMMISSION. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION,
CONTACT THE COASTAL COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 FRONT STREET, SUITE
300, SANTA CRUZ, CA.

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.

NOTES

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance
in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority,
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.
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Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits
and use clearances from Monterey County HCD-Planning and HCD-Building Services
Department office in Salinas.

2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is
started within this period.

Form Rev. 1-27-2021
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County of Monterey HCD Planning

Conditions of Approval/lImplementation Plan/Mitigation

Monitoring and Reporting Plan

PLN240014

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Planning

This Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval (PLN240014) allows
construction of a new 546 square foot accessory dwelling unit and associated site
improvements . The property is located at 3330 Stevenson Drive, Pebble Beach
(Assessor's Parcel Number 008-453-003-000), Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan. This
permit was approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use regulations
subject to the terms and conditions described in the project file. Neither the uses nor
the construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until all of the
conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of HCD - Planning.
Any use or construction not in substantial conformance with the terms and conditions
of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in modification or
revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action. No use or construction other
than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional permits are approved by
the appropriate authorities. To the extent that the County has delegated any condition
compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey County Water Resources Agency,
the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information requested by the County and
the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that conditions and mitigation
measures are properly fulfilled. (HCD - Planning)

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an
on-going basis unless otherwise stated.

2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Planning

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

"A Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval (Resolution Number 25-004)
was approved by HCD - Chief of Planning for Assessor's Parcel Number
008-453-003-000 on February 5, 2025. The permit was granted subject to 8 conditions
of approval which run with the land. A copy of the permit is on file with Monterey County
HCD - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of HCD - Planning
prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or
commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (HCD - Planning)

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or
commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner/Applicant
shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the HCD - Planning.

PLN240014
Print Date: 2/4/2025
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3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Perfarmed:

Planning

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or
paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources)
work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified
professional archaeologist can evaluate it. Monterey County HCD - Planning and a
qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of
Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible
individual present on-site. When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist
shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop
proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(HCD - Planning)

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of the
final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include
requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note shall
state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact
Monterey County HCD - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural,
archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the
site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation
measures required for the discovery.

4. PD006(A) - CONDITION COMPLIANCE FEE

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Planning

The Owner/Applicant shall pay the Condition Compliance fee, as set forth in the fee
schedule adopted by the Board of Supervisors, for the staff time required to satisfy
conditions of approval. The fee in effect at the time of payment shall be paid prior to
clearing any conditions of approval.

Prior to clearance of conditions, the Owner/Applicant shall pay the Condition

Monitori . . .
Action oh9 - Compliance fee, as set forth in the fee schedule adopted by the Board of Supervisors.
Performed:
PLN240014
Print Date: 2/4/2025 12:06:55PM Page 2 of 4



5. PD049 - TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Planning

Prior to beginning any construction, trees which are located close to development shall
be protected from inadvertent damage from equipment by fencing off the canopy
drip-lines and/or critical root zones (whichever is greater) with protective materials.
Any tree protection measures recommended by a County-approved tree consultant, in
addition to the standard condition, shall be implemented. (HCD - Planning)

Prior to construction, the Owner/Applicant/Contractor must submit evidence of tree
protection to HCD -Planning for review and approval.

After construction or tree removal, the Owner/Applicant/Tree Removal Contractor shall
submit photos of the trees on the property to HCD -Planning to document that the tree
protection has been successful or if follow-up remediation measures or additional
permits are required.

6. PD014(A) - LIGHTING - EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Planning

All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, harmonious with the local area, and
constructed or located so that only the intended area is illuminated and off-site glare is
fully controlled. The lighting source shall be shielded and recessed into the fixture. The
applicant shall submit three (3) copies of an exterior lighting plan which shall indicate
the location, type, and wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog sheets for each
fixture. The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the California Energy Code
set forth in California Code of Regulations Title 24 Part 6. The exterior lighting plan
shall be subject to approval by the Director of HCD - Planning, prior to the issuance of
building permits.

(HCD - Planning)

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit three copies
of the lighting plans to HCD - Planning for review and approval. Approved lighting plans
shall be incorporated into final building plans.

Prior to final/loccupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall submit written and
photographic evidence demonstrating that the lighting has been installed according to
the approved plan.

On an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall ensure that the lighting is installed and
maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

PLN240014
Print Date: 2/4/2025
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7. PW0044 - CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Public Works

The applicant shall submit a Construction Management Plan (CMP) to HCD-Planning
and HCD-Engineering Services for

review and approval. The CMP shall include measures to minimize traffic impacts
during the construction/grading phase

of the project.

CMP shall include, at a minimum, duration of the construction, hours of operation, truck
routes, estimated number of

truck trips that will be generated, number of construction workers, and on-site/off-site
parking areas for equipment and

workers and locations of truck staging areas. Approved measures included in the CMP
shall be implemented by the

applicant during the construction/grading phase of the project. (Public Works)

1. Prior to issuance of the Grading Permit or Building Permit,
Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall prepare a CMP and shall

submit the CMP to the HCD-Planning and HCD- Engineering Services for review and
approval.

2. On-going through construction phases Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall implement
the approved measures during the

construction/grading phase of the project.

8. PD050 - RAPTOR/MIGRATORY BIRD NESTING

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Perfarmed:

Planning

Any tree removal activity that occurs during the typical bird nesting season (February
22-August 1), the County of Monterey shall require that the project applicant retain a
County qualified biologist to perform a nest survey in order to determine if any active
raptor or migratory bird nests occur within the project site or within 300 feet of
proposed tree removal activity. During the typical nesting season, the survey shall be
conducted no more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal. If nesting
birds are found on the project site, an appropriate buffer plan shall be established by
the project biologist. (HCD - Planning)

No more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal, the
Owner/Applicant/Tree  Removal Contractor shall submit to HCD -Planning a nest
survey prepare by a County qualified biologist to determine if any active raptor or
migratory bird nests occur within the project site or immediate vicinity.

PLN240014
Print Date: 2/4/2025
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PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN and ELEVATIONS

PICTURES OF THE PROPOSED MATERIALS

LANDSCAPE INDEX SHEET

LANDSCAPE LAYOUT PLAN

MINOR GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

LANDSCAPE SITE SECTIONS

LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

LANDSCAPE LIGHTING PLAN

LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION PLAN

PLANTING PLAN

IRRIGATION & PLANGTING DETAILS

PLANTING SPECS & LIGHTING CUT SHEETS

VICINITY MAP

PROPERTY
OWNER:

PROJECT
ADDRESS:

APPLICANT:

A.P.#:

ZONING:

PROJECT CODE
COMPLIANCE:

OCCUPANCY
GROUP:

CONSTRUCTION
TYPE:

TOPOGRAPHY:

SEWER:

WATER:

SPRINKLERS:

TOM AND KATHY WIGGANS
3330 STEVENSON DRIVE
PEBBLE BEACH, CA 93953

3330 STEVENSON DRIVE
PEBBLE BEACH, CA 93953

STOCKER & ALLAIRE, INC.
21B MANDEVILLE CT.
MONTEREY, CA. 93940
PH: (831) 375-1890

008-453-003-000

LDR/1.5-D(CZ)

2022

R-3

VB

SOFT SLOPE DOWNWARDS

TOWARDS THE SOUTHEAST

PBCSD

CAL Am Water

YES

BUILDING
HEIGHT:

TREE REMOVAL:

GRADING:

LOT SIZE:

BUILDING SITE
COVERAGE:

FAR:

Pescadero
Coverage:

Pescadero
Coverage
Existing:

Pescadero
Coverage
Proposed:

15" ALLOWED
12’ 4.25" PROPOSED
Low 1171’

High 114’
ANG 112.5'

NONE
LESS THAN 20 YDS

51,247 SQ FT

7,687 SQ FT ALLOWED (15%)
5,105 SQ FT PROPOSED (9.96%)

4,559 SQ FT EXISTING (8.9%)

8,968 SQ FT ALLOWED (17.5%)
6,381 SQ FT PROPOSED (12.45%)

5,835 SQ FT EXISTING (11.3%)

9,000 SQ FT Allowed

4,559 SQ FT BSC
3,452 SQ FT Non Permeable Landscape
8,011 SQ FT Total

5,105 SQ FT BSC
3,672 SQ FT Non Permeable Landscape
8,777 SQ FT Total

PROPOSAL IS TO ADD A NEW 546 SQ FT ADU TO EXISTING SFR
ALONG WITH RENOVATION OF FRONT SECTION OF YARD.

PROJECT
LOCATION
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IMPORTANT NOTE:

PARKING

ALL CONSTRUCTION RELATED VEHICLES SHALL BE PARKED ON THE PROPERTY DURING
CONSTRUCTION. WHEN NO SPACE IS AVAILABLE ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PARKING OFF-SITE. IN THE EVENT OF
OBSTRUCTION TO THE ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY OR THE FLOW OF TRAFFIC IN ANY WAY,
INCLUDING THE TEMPORARY PARKING OF CONSTRUCTION RELATED VEHICLES, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TRAFFIC CONTROL FACILITIES AND MEASURES, INCLUDING
COMPETENT FLAG PEOPLE AT BOTH ENDS OF THE OBSTRUCTION, TO ASSIST

IN THE SAFE FLOW OF TRAFFIC. SUBMISSION OF A PARKING MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE
REQUIRED AS PART OF THE PERMIT APPROVAL PROCESS.

CoNSTRUCTION SiTE BEsT MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

THE FOLLOWING BMPs MUST BE PROPERLY USED AT ALL CONSTRUCTION SITES TO PROTECT STORM DRAINS AND MINIMIZE POLLU-

The Monterey Regional Stormwater Management Program (MRSWMP) pmhibit.s.pollutant - )
dischatges at work sites from flowing into storm drains and polluting neighbothood creeks,
tivers, and the ocean. To comply with the law and keep your project on schedule, make sure

propet BMPs ate in place and functioning. Sites must be
checked and maintained daily. The following BMPs ate ' Coxcrere TRUCKs / Pumpegs / FINISIERS
BMPs such as tarps and gravel bags should be implemented to prevent
!‘ materials and residue from entering inta the slorm deain sysiem,
' ‘ - WiasHouT Area

recommended; they are not alkinclusive, Refer to
The disposal of Wwel” constiuction matarials should be handled in the

references indicated on the front of this
brochuse for additional BMPs,
wm area. This inchudes paint, stucco, and concrete. Use aberm
with an impervious iner to contain wet materiats and prevent runoff in
. nearby areas. The washout area must be checked and mairtained daily

7~ toensure compliance. Al dried matericls must be disposed of at the
landfil.

Pasvr anp S1ueco
Al paint and stucco material stored on the site must be contained and
covered, |ts flegal to dump unused paint or Stioca in the sewer or
stom drain system. Do pof wash out brushes in the  street or dump
any residuss in the storm drain. Paint brushes and spray quns mist be
washed/cleaned out into a hazardous materials drum or back inio the
orginal contanes and sposed o popey, Dy Anp GrADING
Mounds of dint or gravel should b stored on site and sprayed daily
with water o prevert excessive dust. Duting the rainy season
(October 156h~April 15t) these matesials should be covered. For
those areas that are active and exposed, a wek weather tiggered action
pian including additional BMPs should be in place to protect the site
during a rain event. Sites must have adoquate tracking contol t pre-
vent the transpor of dirtigravel from the site,

EarruuovinG EQuipsext

Al earthmoving equipment should be stored on ste. Maintenance of
any equipment shouid be conducted on site, and mud tracks and din
trais left by equipment leading to and from the site showld be cleaned
up immediately.

' /-;—ﬂS'r()xﬁx DRAINS

PeriMETER CONTROLS

Gravol bags, st fences and straw watties (weighied down) are acoept-
able perimeter controls, end must be used t surround the entire site,
Avoid runring over perimeter controis with vehicles or heavy equipment
asthey can damage the materials. Keep extra absorbent materials
andlor wel-dry vacuum on site to quickly pick up unintendad spifls.

BUtLbING MATERIALS/STAGING AREAS

Construction material must be stored on site at all imes. Buiding
materials should always be covered when not in use to prevent runoff
caused by wind or rain. Flooding must afso be prevenied by monior-
ing the site before, duning, and after rain events to ensure that BMPs
are functioning and that there are no salely issues.

Trarsic CONTROL PERMITS $ee
Prio 10 staging any materials or equipment in the right-of-way {such as dump- (RN 2
sters or trucks), piease contact the applcable Ical jurisdiction to leam of any ; i inletprotection because thay do not permit flow-frough. Re-
temparary encroachment permit or traffic control requirements necessary for ’

: : 3 7 y = place ruptured or damaged gravel bags and remove the debris
fight-of-way s'aging and loading areas, applicable stormwater BMPs and . " from the right-ofway immediately.
safefy plan rediew reguirsments. Provide a stabfized vehicle path with cone “ b AR i
trofled access Lo prevent tracking of dirt offsite. Properly size site entrance
BiPs for anticipated vehicles. :
Protecting water resources improves and preserves

DUMPSTERS »

Storm draing must be protected at alttimes with perimeter con-
rols, siuch as gravel bags. Sand bags ave typically not used for

Aivays ore dumpstrs vitha llback . Areas around G- guality of fife for our childeen and future generations,
sters shouid bo swept daly. Perimeter controls around dumpsler ¢
ms shou:d be provided # pofutanis are leaking or discharging fiom Questions? Contact the local Public Works Dept. in the jurisdiction
e Cumpser. yout project resides or the MRSWMP Program Manager.
Powuumon revemon Puisets  Additonal Tps 1o Support aps: X ¥ 4
E Cdinal ” — - 1 i i
Wmnmmrmzmm%m + il e sblatin s, uch s wens,, . Monterey Regional
W*‘*m‘e‘m“ st Bsicsops for s phn'm‘“‘“‘*e: scaping. 10 be completed immediately afer the land Storm Water Program
has been graded fo its final contour, S e a
i mrstan_d bn;d;mpmdiabnm eag mmphnl n:;&‘ng& # Inspect & maintain sit fences and siraw watties
requirements and create your pian o after each rainston, Make sure stormwater is not
your construction site and project needs. floving around these devices or other vegetative
-+ Identy he slom drans and e syt Mm.CoveraH&ﬁpﬂesioplo(ecﬂrmnwmdaﬂd
< () nearest the consinucton sie area and provide fan.
plan to protct them from worksite polltants. & Provide a slebilized vehicle path with controlied
. _ . N access te prevent tracking of dint offsite, Propery
% Obtain all focal jurisdictional permits, including traffic size site entrance BMPs for anficipated vehicles. CONSTR UCTION ?
control permits, i needed. + Hinimize amount of vegetation cleared from the
A Schedule ion acives so that e sal s not site. Protect and install vegetative bulfers along :
¢ expose forlong period o tme, Limt grading fo waterbodies to slow and fiter stormwater runoff,
sl areas;install ey sediment conirol praciices # Properly dispose of all waste materials. Never
before site grading begins. dump unused or waste prodhict on ihe ground or in
- ) ) ) @ storm drain. Don't hose off surfaces to clean,
%5 Contact the inspector assigned to your project to Sweep and place viaste in dumpster
answer any questions and ensure compiance. Mod- L
iy BMPs 2 job requies, & Break up long slopes with sediment barrers. Install
structural BMPs to irap sediment on downslope
sides of the lot,
# When in doubt, contact local jurisdiction for guid-
ance,
ONLINE RESOURCES

California Storm Water Quality Assoclation -

A STORM WATER
POLLUTION PREVENTION

*

®

Phato csurtesy USEPA

PREVENT POLLUTION AND AVOID FiNES (3 C's) GUIDE FOR THE
%gm I'::d m m 03"33 m CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY

to prevent malerials and debris from entering the storm
drain.

Contaln: Isofate your work area to prevent discharges
from leaving the sile. Store materials out of the ain

Y
v v

“MontereySEA.org

and nsecondary conainment  necessary. Miralp'g 1 ' (831) 6454621
Capture: Sweep orvacuum up any material that could
possibly run offsite, Dispose of wastes properly by FPhone: ((:l;:: %Aﬁm
3 X . ax
checking product labels for disposal requirements. Webs

CONSTRUCTION STAGING

AREA A: VEHICULAR PARKING ON EXISTING
DRIVEWAY

AREA B: MATERIAL STOCKPILE

AREA C: DEBRIS DUMPSTER

AREA D: JOB SHACK

AREA E: PORTA POTTY

AREA F: CONCRETE WASHOUT

CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR CONSTRUCTION NOTES

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR THAT
CAN BE CONTACTED DURING CONSTRUCTION, SHOULD QUESTIONS
ARISE DURING CONSTRUCTION ( IN CASE OF BOTH REGULAR INQUIRES
AND IN EMERGENCIES). THEIR CONTACT INFORMATION ( INCLUDING
THEIR ADDRESS AND 24-HOUR PHONE NUMBERS) SHALL BE
CONSPICUOUSLY POSTED AT THE JOB SITE IN A MANNER THAT THE
CONTACT INFORMATION IS READILY VISIBLE FROM PUBLIC VIEWING
AREAS. THE POSTING SHALL INDICATE THAT THE CONSTRUCTION
COORDINATOR SHOULD BE CONTACTED TO ANSWER ANY QUESTIONS
THAT ARISE DURING CONSTRUCTION ( IN CASE OF BOTH

REGULAR INQUIRES AND IN EMERGENCIES). THE CONSTRUCTION
COORDINATOR SHALL RECORD THE NAME, PHONE NUMBER AND
NATURE OF ALL COMPLAINTS AND TAKE REMEDIAL ACTION, IF
NECESSARY, WITHIN 24 HRS OF RECEIPT OF THE COMPLAINT OR
INQUIRY.

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY
DESCRIPTION

DURATION: OCTOBER 2024 - OCTOBER 2025
MONDAY THRU FRIDAY 8AM - 5PM

6 WORKERS
3 REGULAR PICKUP TRUCKS

85% RECYCLE RATE FOR LUMBER.

TRASH AND UN-RECYCLED DEBRIS ARE COLLECTED ON SITE IN A
PORTABLE TRAILER AND REMOVED BY TOWING BEHIND A REGULAR
PICKUP TRUCK ONCE A MONTH TO THE MARINA LANDFILL.

GRADING: 20 CY CUT, 15 CY/LOAD = 2 TRUCK LOADS.

TREE PROTECTION DURING
- DEMOLITION

IN ORDER TO INSURE IMPACTS TO CYPRESS TREES DURING REMOVAL OF
STRUCTURES AND HARDSCAPE ARE MINIMIZED, THE FOLLOWING PROTECTION
MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE DURING DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES:

1. DEMOLITION OF THE DRIVEWAY SHALL INCORPORATE THE FOLLOWING

MEASURES:

* THE EXISTING DRIVEWAY WILL BE REMOVED USING MANUAL LABOR AND
SMALL TRACK DRIVEN EQUIPMENT.

* NO EQUIPMENT WILL BE ALLOWED ON THE NEWLY EXPOSED SOIL; ALL
EQUIPMENT MUST OPERATE FROM THE EXISTING PAVEMENT AREA.

* MONITORING OF EXCAVATION WILL BE COMPLETED BY THE PROJECT
ARBORIST.

* ANY ROOTS ENCOUNTERED WILL BE PROPERLY PRUNED BY THE PROJECT
ARBORIST.

2. DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING RESIDENCE WILL BE COMPLETED USING THE
FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:

* PERIMETER WALLS ALONG THE NORTHERN AND SOUTHERN EDGE OF THE
HOUSE WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE INTERIOR OF THE HOUSE. MATERIAL
WILL BE PULLED TOWARD THE CENTER OF THE HOUSE.

* DEMOLITION OF THESE AREAS WILL BE MONITORED BY THE PROJECT
ARBORIST.

3. TREES #120-125, #130 AND #132 ARE GROWING WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO
EXISTING PAVED ARES AND REQUIRE SPECIAL TREATMENT AND PROTECTION
DURING THE DEMOLITION PROCESS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

* THE DEMOLITION OF THE PAVEMENT SURROUNDING THESE TREES WILL BE
DONE USING EITHER MANUAL LABOR OR SMALL EQUIPMENT THAT IS RUN
ON TRACKS AS WHEELED EQUIPMENT, AS WHEELED EQUIPMENT INCREASES
SOIL COMPACTION WHEN COMPARED TO A TRACKED SYSTEM.

* DURING THE DEMOLITION, ROOTS THAT MAY HAVE BEEN DAMAGED DURING
THE PAST CONSTRUCTION WILL BE EXPOSED AND THE DAMAGE CAN BE
EVALUATED. IF NECESSARY, ROOT PRUNING THAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN
COMPLETED PREVIOUSLY WILL BE DONE AFTER EXPOSURE.

* THE PROJECT ARBORIST WILL BE ON SITE TO INSPECT AND EVALUATE ALL
ROOT DEVELOPMENT. IF NECESSARY, DEAD OR DECAYED ROOTS WILL BE
REMOVED USING THE APPROPRIATE TOOLS.

* MINOR GRADING OR CONTOURING IN THESE ARES WILL BE DONE USING
MANUAL LABOR.

* NO EQUIPMENT WILL BE ALLOWED WITHIN THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONES
UNLESS APPROVED BY THE PROJECT ARBORIST.

VICINITY MAP

1.

10.

11.

12.

ALL WORK SHALL TAKE PLACE DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS, MONDAY -
FRIDAY, 8 AM TO 5PM

HAUL TRUCKS SHALL MAINTAIN 2 - FEET FREEBOARD AND BE COVERED.
COVER INACTIVE STORAGE PILES.

THE SIGNED PERMITS AND THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL
BE MAINTAINED IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION AT THE CONSTRUCTION
JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES, AND THAT COPIES ARE AVAILABLE FOR AGENCY
REVIEW UPON REQUEST. ALL PERSONS INVOLVED WITH THE
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE BRIEFED ON THE CONTENT AND MEANING OF
THE PERMITS AND THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS, AND THE
PUBLIC REVIEW REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THEM, PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

EQUIPMENT WASHING, REFUELING AND SERVICING SHALL TAKE PLACE
ONLY ONSITE. APPROPRIATE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SHALL BE
USED TO ENSURE THAT NO SPILLS OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS OR OTHER
CHEMICALS TAKE PLACE DURING THESE ACTIVITIES. SEE THE EROSION
CONTROL PLAN FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS.

THE CONSTRUCTION SITE SHALL MAINTAIN GOOD CONSTRUCTION SITE
HOUSEKEEPING CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES ( E.G.: CLEANUP ALL LEAKS,
DRIPS, AND OTHER SPILLS IMMEDIATELY; KEEP MATERIALS COVERED AND
OUT OF THE RAIN, INCLUDING COVERING EXPOSED PILES OF SOILS AND
WASTES, DISPOSE OF ALL WASTES PROPERLY, PLACE TRASH RECEPTACLES
ON SITE FOR THAT PURPOSE, AND COVER OPEN TRASH RECEPTACLES
DURING WET WEATHER).

ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO
THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AS WELL AS AT THE END OF
EACH WORKDAY. AT A MINIMUM, SILT FENCES, OR EQUIVALENT
APPARATUS, SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE PERIMETER OF THE
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CONSTRUCTION SITE TO PREVENT CONSTRUCTION-RELATED RUNOFF AND/

OR SEDIMENT FROM LEAVING THE SITE.

STOP WORK WITHIN 50 METERS(165 FT.) OF UNCOVERED RESOURCE AND

CONTACT MONTEREY COUNTY RMA - PLANNING AND A QUALIFIED

ARCHAEOLOGIST IMMEDIATELY IF CULTURAL, ARCHAEOLOGICAL,

HISTORICAL OR PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES ARE UNCOVERED.

IN ORDER TO REDUCE POTENTIAL IMPACTS TO CULTURAL RESOURCES THAT

MAY BE DISCOVERED DURING GRADING AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, A NATIVE
AMERICAN MONITOR OF OHLONE/COASTANOAN-ESSELEN NATION, APPROVED BY

THE OCEN TRIBAL COUNCIL AND A QUALIFIED ARCHAEOLOGICAL MONITOR SHALL BE
PRESENT DURING SOIL DISTURBING ACTIVITIES. IF AT ANY TIME, POTENTIALLY
SIGNIFICANT ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES OR INTACT FEATURES ARE DISCOVERED,
THE MONITORS SHALL TEMPORARILY HALT WORK UNTIL THE FIND CAN BE EVALUATED
BY THE MONITOR AND/OR PRINCIPLE ARCHAEOLOGIST. IF THE FIND IS

DETERMINED TO BE SIGNIFICANT, WORK SHALL REMAIN HALTED UNTIL

MITIGATION MEASURES HAVE BEEN FORMULATED, WITH THE CONCURRENCE

OF THE RMA-PLANNING, AND IMPLEMENTED.

DUE TO THE PROXIMITY TO EXISTING RECORDED ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES,
THERE IS POTENTIAL FOR HUMAN REMAINS TO BE ACCIDENTLY DISCOVERED. IF
ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES OR HUMAN REMAINS ARE INADVERTENTLY
ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION, WORK SHALL BE HALTED WITHIN 50
METERS (165 FEET) OF THE FIND UNTIL A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGIST
CAN EVALUATE IT. MONTEREY COUNTY RMA-PLANNING AND A QUALIFIED
ARCHAEOLOGIST SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CONTACTED BY THE RESPONSIBLE

3330 STEVENSON DRIVE
PEBBLE BEACH, CA. 93953

APN: 008-453-003-000

AUG. 21, 2024

INDIVIDUAL PRESENT ON-SITE. WHEN CONTACTED, THE PROJECT PLANNER AND THE

ARCHAEOLOGIST SHALL IMMEDIATELY VISIT THE SITE TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT

OF THE RESOURCES AND TO DEVELOP PROPER MITIGATION MEASURES REQUIRED

FOR THE DISCOVERY.

IN ORDER TO ENSURE IMPACTS TO CYPRESS TREES DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE

MINIMIZED, THE FOLLOWING PROTECTION MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED:

a. ALL TREES WILL BE PROTECTED BY EXCLUSIONARY FENCING BORDERED BY STRAW
BALE BARRICADES. THE LOCATION OF THE FENCING IS SHOWN ON THE SITE PLAN
IN THE JUNE 22, 2016 TREE RESOURCE EVALUATION (COUNTY FILE NUMBER
LIB160239) AND WILL BE INSPECTED BY THE PROJECT ARBORIST PRIOR TO THE
ONSET OF CONSTRUCTION.

b. EXPOSED SOILS FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHOULD BE STABILIZED WITH
PROPER EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES SO AS TO PREVENT ANY
SEDIMENTATION DEPOSITS WITHIN THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONES OF THE TREES.

c. IN AREAS WHERE ENCROACHMENT INTO THE CRZ CANNOT BE AVOIDED AND TREE
RETENTION IS DESIRED, ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION METHODS OR PRE-
CONSTRUCTION TREATMENTS ARE DEFINED TO AVOID OR SUBSTANTIALLY REDUCE
IMPACTS. THE ALTERNATIVE METHODS CAN INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO
THE FOLLOWING:

* SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION;

* MANUAL DIGGING OR SOILS CONTOURING;

* PROPER ROOT PRUNING;

* SPANNING ROOT STRUCTURES, PIER AND ABOVE GRADE BEAMS OR CANTI-
LEVERING STRUCTURES OR BRIDGING PAVED AREAS.

d. CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW DRIVEWAY/GARAGE ACCESS SHALL INCORPORATE THE
FOLLOWING MEASURES:

* THE EXISTING DRIVEWAY WILL BE REMOVED USING MANUAL LABOR AND SMALL
TRACK DRIVEN EQUIPMENT.

* NO EQUIPMENT WILL BE ALLOWED ON THE NEWLY EXPOSED SOIL; ALL EQUIP-
MENT MUST OPERATE FROM THE EXISTING PAVEMENT AREA.

* MONITORING OF EXCAVATION WILL BE COMPLETED BY THE PROJECT ARBORIST.

WIGGANS RESIDENCE

* ANY ROOTS ENCOUNTERED WILL BE PROPERLY PRUNED BY THE PROJECT
ARBORIST.

e. CONSTRUCTION OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT HAMMERHEAD AT THE END OF THE
DRIVE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED UTILIZING TURF RINGS AND MEADOW PLANTINGS
OR AND EQUIVALENT ALTERNATIVE PAVING SYSTEM APPROVED FOR EMERGENCY
VEHICLES AND REDUCES IMPACTS TO TREE ROOT SYSTEMS.

DEMOLITION AND DECONSTRUCTION NOTES:

a. SUFFICIENTLY WET THE STRUCTURE PRIOR TO DECONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION
CONTINUE WETTING AS NECESSARY DURING ACTIVE DECONSTRUCTION OR DEMO-
LITION AND THE DEBRIS REDUCTION PROCESS.

b. DEMOLISH THE STRUCTURE INWARD TOWARD THE BUILDING PAD. LAY DOWN ROOH
AND WALLS SO THAT THEY FALL INWARD AND NOT AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.

Revisions:

c. COMMENCEMENT OF DECONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE
PROHIBITED WHEN PEAK WIND SPEED EXCEEDS 15 MILES PER HOUR.
ALL AIR DISTRICT STANDARDS SHALL BE ENFORCED BY THE AIR DISTRICT.

CMP
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.| ALL DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE EXPRESSED IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

.| BOUNDARY LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON WERE DETERMINED WITH THE BENEFIT OF A

FIELD SURVEY SUPPLEMENTED BY RECORD DATA. ALL BOUNDARY DATA SHOWN ARE
FROM THE RECORDS. THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY.

ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON AN ASSUMED DATUM THAT APPROXIMATES THE
NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD88). PROJECT BENCHMARK IS A
MAG. NAIL & STAINLESS STEEL WASHER STAMPED "CENTRAL COAST SURVEYORS” SET
IN THE A.C. PAVEMENT OF STEVENSON DRIVE, AS SHOWN.

ELEVATION = 90.00 FEET (APPROX. NAVD88)

CONTOUR INTERVAL = ONE FOOT.

TREE TYPES ARE INDICATED WHEN KNOWN. DIAMETERS OF TREES ARE SHOWN IN
INCHES. TREES SMALLER THAN 5" ARE NOT SHOWN.

EXISTING SITE PLAN

— N~
SCALE: 1" = 16’
LEGEND:
CONC. CONCRETE
DG DECOMPOSED GRANITE
DS DOWNSPOUT
EV ELECTRIC VAULT
GM GAS METER
G GATE
6L GROUND LIGHT
HB HOSEBIB
Icv IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE
P PILLAR
PL PLANTER
SSCO SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT
uv UTILITY VAULT
WR WATER RISER
'E DENOTES A ELECTRIC RISER
B DENOTES A AREA DRAIN, SIZE & DIMENSIONS VARY
10°Cq DENOTES A 10" DIA. CYPRESS TREE (TYP.)
10"Q, DENOTES A 10" DIA. OAK TREE (TYP.)
~~~~~~ DENOTES A HEDGE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, NOT ALL
HEDGES ARE SHOWN
—=—=—  DENOTES PROTRACTED BOUNDARY
— - —  DENOTES A FLOWLINE
DENOTES A STEP
DENOTES A WOOD FENCE, WIDTHS VARY
C——=  DENOTES A STONE & CONCRETE WALL
= O DENOTES A CONCRETE SLAB, DIMENSIONS VARY
[C 7] DENOTES A BOULDER, NOT ALL BOULDERS ARE SHOWN

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

THE PARCEL DESCRIBED IN
DOCUMENT# 2018004209
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Thomas & Kathryn Wiggans
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CENTRAL COAST SURVEYORS
5 HARRIS COURT, SUITE N—11 MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA 93940
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NOTE: EXTERIOR LIGHTING ON BUILDING ARE DOWN LIGHTS UNDER EAVES
PROPOSED ADU FLOOR PLAN
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West
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East (facing Drive)

South (Entry)

WINDOWS AND DOORS TO MATCH HOUSE

STONE TO MATCH HOUSE
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ROOF EDGE DETAIL (COPPER AND PAINTED WOOD)
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All ideas, designs and plans indicated or represented by these drawings are owned by and are the property of Thomas Meaney and were created and developed for use in conjunction with the specified project. None of such ideas, designs, or plans shall be used for any purpose without the written permission of Thomas Meaney. Copyright © 2019 All rights reserved. Thomas Meaney Architect, Inc.

@ COPPER TYPE 'K" PIPE (LEN&STH

@ PVC MAIN LINE TO POINT OF

FLOW [T
.- =
S
12"[2O00mm]

MALE ADAPTER-2
TOTAL (SOLDER x THREAD CONNECTION). (O) cONCRETE PAD

(D) FINISH SRADE.
(2 Pve sLEEVE BOTH SIDES.
REFER TO IRRIGATION SPECS.

PVE MAIN LINE

AS REQUIRED).

WROUGHT COPPER 40° ELBOW-2 TOTAL
(SOLDER x THREAD CONNECTION).

CONNECTION.

NOTES:
l. INSTALL A FREEZE PREVENTATIVE BLANKET AROUND BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY. BLANKET

» SHALL BE GREEN.

2. DO NOT SOLDER CONNECT FITTINGS AWHILE THREADED INTO BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY.
THIS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE TO DEVICE.

3. NIPPLES AND FITTINGS TO BE SAME IPT SIZE AS BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY.

4. PROVIDE A STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURE TO COMPLETELY ENCLOSE DEVICE.
ENCLOSURE TO CONCRETE BASE AS DIRECTED BY MANUFACTURER.

REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLON

SCALE: NONE

@ PEA GRAVEL OR 3/4" DRAIN ROCK-
4" [|oOmm] DEEP BELOW VALVE (NO
SOIL IN VALVE BOX).

(© 19 GAUSE 1/2" [12mm] SQUARE WIRE
MESH,

@ REMOTE CONTROL VALVE WITH FLOW
CONTROL AND MANUAL BLEED

(2 10" ROUND VALVE BOX. ONE VALVE PER
BOX- NO EXCEPTIONS.

(®) FiNisH eRADE (ID) UPc APPROVED SCHEDULE 40 PVC

@ PVC LATERAL LINE =

SCHEDULE 40 FPVC 90° ELBOW

(B) REFER TO IRRIGATION LEGEND (5X3)

@ 3" MIN 6" MAX

@ VALVE CONTROL WIRE- PROVIDE
SM-DBY SEAL PACKS AT ALL SPLICES
AND 24" OF EXCESS UF WIRE IN A |"
DIAMETER COIL

SCHEDULE 40 MALE ADAPTER (2 TOTAL)

(® scHEDULE 40 PVC
@ BRICK-| EACH CORNER
@ PVC MAIN LINE

REMOTE CONTROL VALVE
SCALE: NONE

MAXIMUM LINE OF SIGHT FROM SENSOR TO RECEIVER IS 1000 FT.
DISTANCE IS LESS IF OBSTRUCTIONS EXIST. SENSOR MUST BE
INSTALLED IN "CLEAR SPACE" WHERE IT IS EXPOSED TO
UNOBSTRUCTED RAINFALL AND IS CLEAR OF IRRIGATION SPRAY.

NOTE:

@ WIRELESS CLIMATE SENSOR TRANSMITTER (EVE/GUTTER MOUNTED)

(2) MOUNT SENSOR ON GUTTER / EVE OR FENCLINE PROXIMATE TO OPEN SKY
(3) SUTTER/EVE

(4) SENSOR RECEIVER

(5) CONTROLLER

NWIRELESS WEATHER SENSOR

SCALE: NONE

1) bl
==Y,
:‘ ’ ’: =
[15mm]
+
REFER TO
[ l IRRIGATION
LEGEND

(O
[ O

(1) 10" ROUND PLASTIC VALVE BOX WITH BOLT DOWN LID.

@ &" [200mm] CLASS 160 OR SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE (NOTCH TO FIT OVER MAIN
LINE PIPE).

(3) PYC MAIN LINE.
(4) FINISH GRADE.

(5) PEA GRAVEL OR 3/4" [20mm] DRAIN ROCK - 4" [|l0Omm] DEEP (NO SOIL IN VALVE
BOX).

@ BRICK-2 TOTAL.
(7) 19 eAUSE 1/2" [IZmm] SQUARE WIRE MESH.
GATE VALVE.

(9) SCHEDULE 40 PVC MALE ADAPTER.

S&ATE VALVE / BALL VALVE

SCALE: NONE

AUTOMATIC FLUSH VALVE
PLUMBED TO FLUSH
MANIFOLD AT LOW POINT

PVC FLUSH MANIFOLD.

MANIFOLD-TO-ELBOW
CONNECTION (TYP).

PVC LATERAL LINE FORM
DRIP ZONE KIT.

PVC SUPFLY MANIFOLD.

MANIFOLD-TO-TEE
CONNECTION.

DRIPLINE LATERAL.

AIR/NVACUUM RELIEF
LATERAL NOT REQUIRED
IF CHECK VALVE USED

®Q@Q @O ® W& O

AIRNACUM RELIEF
FLUMBED TO POLY TUBING
IF €Y. USED

®

PERIMETER LATERALS 2"

[Bomm] TO 4" [loOmm]
FROM EDGE.

©

AREA PERIMETER.

® O

DRIPLINE OPERATION
INDICATOR LOCATED AT

THE ENDS OF EACH
DRIPLINE ZONE.

NOTE:

THE TOTAL LENSTH OF A
SINGLE DRIP LINE RUN SHALL
NOT EXCEED 250 FT.

NETAFIM TECHLINE €V CENTER FEED

Techline® HCVXR DRIFPLINE
REFER TO START

MANUVAL FLUSH VALVE
PLUMBED TO Techline® HCVXR

A )

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

IO" PLASTIC IRRIG.

DISC FILTER AND PRYV.

——— AREA PERIMETER
FOR ROW SPACING D—u
PERIMETER LATERALS
2" TO 4" FROM EDGE REMOTE CONTROL VALVE WITH

2" MIN PVC/POLY TUBING TO
CONNECTION; SIZE BASED UFON
OVERALL SYSTEM DEMAND.

TECHLINE INSTALL IRRIGULAR AREA

SCALE: NONE

3/4" GARDEN HOSE
ATTACHMENT
I=1/2" X |=1/4"

KEY SNAP COUPLING HOSE AND

KEY

RND BOX
[-1/2" F COUPLER
Al\ 2" FIR BARK
MULCH
5 3/4" CLEAN
s ERAVEL
iﬂ STAKE AND
CLAMP
UNITIZED SIWING
JOINT ASSEMBLY
QUICK COUFPLER VALVE ALTERNATIVE
TO TYPICAL HOSE BIB. RAINBIRD 44
RC QUICK COUFPLER OR EQUAL.
PROVIDE FOUR (4) KEYS AT TIME
OF INSTALL TO THE OANER
QUICK COUFPLER / HOSE BIB SYSTEM
SCALE: NONE
[
oo\ R
N\
LAY TIZ
RUBBER CORD oY & )
TRET \ 2'0 LODGE POLE

TREE STAKES
DRIVE @ ANGLE

3" FIRBARK MULCH

FINISH SRADE

4" WATER BASIN

BACKFILL MIX W/
70% IMPORT, 20%
NATIVE SOIL

COMPACT SOIL
BELOW ROOTBAL

\
=l

(AT

TREE PLANTING & STAKING

NTS

TREE PLANTING & STAKING DTL

SCALE: NONE

IRRIGATION & PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS PLAN /additional specs Sheet L-10

SCALE: AS SHOWN

TITLE TO THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REMAINS WITH HALL LANDSCAPE DESIGN WITHOUT PREWUDICE. VISUAL CONTACT WITH THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL CONSTITUTE PRIMA FACIA EVIDENCE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.

THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH THEY WERE PREPARED. PUBLICATION THEREOF IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO SUCH USE. REPRODUCTION OR PUBLICATION BY ANY MEANS, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IS PROHIBITED.
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